

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SWISHER INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

TRENDSETTAH USA, INC. AND TRENDSETTAH, INC.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Cynthia E. Richman
Amir C. Tayrani
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Daniel G. Swanson
Bradley J. Hamburger
Samuel Eckman
Julian W. Kleinbrodt
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RULE 14.1(B)(iii) STATEMENT	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS AN EXISTING CIRCUIT SPLIT REGARDING THE FINAL-JUDGMENT RULE AND CREATES A SECOND CIRCUIT SPLIT REGARDING ARTICLE III.	11
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Deepens A Conflict Regarding The Scope Of The Final-Judgment Rule.	11

B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Creates A Conflict Regarding Whether Article III Jurisdiction Exists After Claims Are Voluntarily Dismissed With Prejudice.....	18
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.	22
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Irreconcilable With <i>Microsoft</i>	22
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Departs From A Long Line Of This Court’s Cases Regarding Article III Jurisdiction.	29
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO DECIDE A QUESTION OF IMMENSE PRACTICAL SIGNIFICANCE.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Apr. 15, 2022).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California Regarding Motion for Relief from Judgment or for Expedited Discovery, Motion to Stay, and Motion for Summary Adjudication (Aug. 19, 2019).....	30a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California Regarding Motion for Reconsideration and to Amend the Final Pretrial Conference Order (Jan. 21, 2020).....	56a
APPENDIX D: Order Granting Trendsettah’s <i>Ex Parte</i> Motion for Clarification of January 21 Order re: § 1292(b) Certification (Jan. 31, 2020).....	74a
APPENDIX E: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Permission to Appeal Under § 1292(b) (Apr. 23, 2020).....	76a
APPENDIX F: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Writ of Mandamus (July 21, 2020).....	77a

APPENDIX G: Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California re Motion to Dismiss (Sept. 16, 2020) ..	79a
APPENDIX H: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc (May 25, 2022)	85a
APPENDIX I: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	87a
APPENDIX J: Trendsettah’s Motion for Dismissal of Its Claims with Prejudice (Aug. 17, 2020)	93a
APPENDIX K: Trendsettah’s Notice of Appeal (Sept. 28, 2020)	101a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Plumbers, Pipe Fitters & Mech. Equip. Serv., Local Union No. 392 v. Humbert</i> , 884 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Brewer v. Sessions</i> , 863 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Busher v. Barry</i> , 2021 WL 5071871 (2d Cir. Nov. 2, 2021)	15
<i>Bynum v. Maplebear Inc.</i> , 698 F. App'x 23 (2d Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Camesi v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.</i> , 729 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2013)	15, 16, 19
<i>Concha v. London</i> , 62 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1995).....	9, 17
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	24, 26, 27, 28
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988).....	30
<i>Druhan v. Am. Mut. Life</i> , 166 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999).....	20, 21
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	23, 32
<i>Evans v. Phillips</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 73 (1819).....	4, 29
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	18

<i>Keena v. Groupon, Inc.</i> , 886 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2018).....	12, 13
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	2
<i>Langere v. Verizon Wireless Servs., LLC</i> , 983 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Lush v. Bd. of Trs. of N. Ill. Univ.</i> , 29 F.4th 377 (7th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 11, 15, 18, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 32, 34
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 890 (2016).....	1
<i>Mikkilineni v. City of Houston</i> , 2003 WL 22480030 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 3, 2003)	21
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	33
<i>Page Plus of Atlanta, Inc. v. Owl Wireless, LLC</i> , 733 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Pearson v. First NH Mortg. Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Princeton Digital Image Corp. v. Office Depot Inc.</i> , 913 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	13, 14
<i>Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 636 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 2011).....	19, 20
<i>Rodriguez v. Taco Bell Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2018).....	17

<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Thomsen v. Cayser</i> , 243 U.S. 66 (1917).....	30, 31
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	21
<i>United States v. Babbitt</i> , 104 U.S. 767 (1881).....	30
<i>United States v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958).....	30
<i>Xlear, Inc. v. Focus Nutrition, LLC</i> , 893 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2018).....	17, 18
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2071	25
Rule	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c)(1).....	7
Other Authority	
Bryan Lammon, <i>The Ninth Circuit Limits Baker, Preserves Manufactured Finality, Final Decisions</i> (Apr. 19, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2akxj5af	29
